

In this booklet we look at the HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) rules that govern pension savings

Where pension terms are used, they appear in ***bold italic*** type. These terms are defined in the [Some terms we use](#) booklet.

There are controls on the total amount of contributions you can make into all pension arrangements and receive tax relief, and on the total pension savings you can have before you become subject to a tax charge. This is in addition to any tax due under the PAYE system once your pension is in payment.

You can, if you wish, pay up to 100% of your UK taxable earnings in any tax year into any number of concurrent pension arrangements of your choice (or, if greater, £3,600 to a 'tax relief at source' arrangement, such as a personal pension or stakeholder pension scheme) and be eligible for tax relief on the contributions.

There are two main allowances for pension savings – an annual allowance and a lifetime allowance. There are also protections for benefits earned up to 5 April 2006 if you are a high earner affected by the introduction of the lifetime allowance from 6 April 2006. Most people will be able to save as much as they wish as their pension savings will be less than the allowances.

Are there any limits on how much I can pay in contributions?

At the present time there is no overall limit on the amount of contributions you can pay, although there is a limit of £7,026 on the extra LGPS pension you can buy by payment of Additional Pension Contributions (APCs). Although there is no overall limit on the amount of contributions you can pay to all schemes, tax relief will only be given on contributions up to a total of 100% of your taxable earnings in a tax year (or, if greater, £3,600 to a 'tax relief at source' arrangement, such as a personal pension or stakeholder pension scheme).

What are the tax controls on my pension savings?

There are two controls – the annual allowance and the lifetime allowance.

Annual allowance - Standard rules

This is the amount by which the value of your pension benefits may increase in any one year without you having to pay a tax charge.

The increase in the value of your pension savings in the LGPS in a year is calculated by working out the value of your benefits immediately before the start of the 'pension input period', increasing the value by inflation and then comparing it with the value of your benefits at the end of the 'pension input period'.

The 'pension input period' (PIP) is the period over which your pension growth is measured. From 6 April 2016, PIPs for all pension schemes are aligned with the tax

Tax controls and your LGPS benefits

year – 6 April to 5 April. Prior to the 2016/17 year, the PIP for the LGPS was 1 April to 31 March, except for the year 2015/16 when special transitional rules applied.

The annual allowance in recent years has been as follows :

Pension Input Period	Annual Allowance
1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012	£50,000
1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013	£50,000
1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014	£50,000
1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015	£40,000
1 April 2015 to 5 April 2016	£80,000 (transitional rules apply)
6 April 2016 to 5 April 2017	£40,000 (unless tapering applies)
6 April 2017 to 5 April 2018 onwards	£40,000 (unless tapering applies)

From 6 April 2016 the PIP is aligned with the tax year. To facilitate this change special transitional arrangements applied for 2015/16 meaning that there were two PIPs in 2015/16 as below:

Pre-alignment tax year: 1 April 2015 to 8 July 2015 - the revised annual allowance during this period is £80,000

Post-alignment tax year: 9 July 2015 to 5 April 2016 – the annual allowance for this period is the amount of the £80,000 not used up from the pre-alignment tax year (subject to a maximum of £40,000) together with any carry forward available from the three previous years.

Generally speaking, the assessment covers any pension benefits you may have in all tax-registered pension arrangements where you have been an active member of the Scheme during the year, ie you have paid contributions during the tax year (or your employer has paid contributions on your behalf).

Carry forward

You would only be subject to an annual allowance tax charge if the value of your pension savings for a year increases by more than the annual allowance for that year. A carry forward rule allows you to carry forward unused annual allowance from the previous three years. This means that even if the value of your pension savings increases by more than £40,000 in a year you may not be liable to the annual allowance tax charge. For example, if the value of your pension savings in 2019/20 increased by £50,000 (ie by £10,000 more than the annual allowance) but in the three previous years had increased by £25,000, £28,000 and £30,000, then the amount by which each of these previous years fell short of the annual allowance for those three years would more than offset the £10,000 excess pension saving in the year 2019/20. There would be no annual allowance tax charge to pay in this case.

To carry forward unused annual allowance from an earlier year you must have been a member of a tax registered pension scheme in that year.

Tax controls and your LGPS benefits

Most people will not be affected by the annual allowance tax charge because the value of their pension saving will not increase in a year by more than the annual allowance or, if it does, they are likely to have unused allowance from previous years that can be carried forward.

If, however, you are affected you will be liable to a tax charge (at your marginal rate) on the amount by which the value of your pension savings for the tax year, less any unused allowance from the previous three years, exceeds the annual allowance.

Working out whether you are affected by the annual allowance is quite complex, but this should help you work out your general position.

In general terms, subject to special rules outlined below regarding ‘flexible access’ benefits and the ‘tapered’ annual allowance for higher earners, the increase in the value of your pension savings in the LGPS in a year is calculated by working out the value of your benefits immediately before the start of the input period, increasing them by inflation, and comparing them with the value of your benefits at the end of the input period.

In a defined benefit scheme like the LGPS the value of your benefits is calculated by multiplying the amount of your pension by 16 and adding any lump sum you are automatically entitled to from the pension scheme. If the difference between:

- a) the value of your benefits immediately before the start of the input period (the opening value) and
- b) the value of your benefits at the end of the input period (the closing value) plus any contributions you have paid into the Scheme’s **Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC)** arrangement in the year or that you and your employer have paid into the Scheme’s Shared Cost AVC arrangement in the year is more than £40,000, you may be liable to a tax charge.

The method of valuing benefits in other schemes may be different to the method used in the LGPS.

Annual allowance - Special rules if you have taken any ‘flexible access’ benefits from a money purchase (defined contribution) arrangement

If you have any benefits in a money purchase (defined contribution) pension arrangement which you have flexibly accessed on or after 6 April 2015 then:

- a) in the year in which you flexibly access your money purchase benefits:
 - if your contributions to a money purchase (defined contribution) scheme do not exceed the money purchase annual allowance (MPAA), your pension savings will be tested against the normal £40,000 annual allowance figure (as described in the [standard annual allowance calculation](#) above), or
 - if your contributions to a money purchase (defined contribution) scheme do exceed the MPAA, your money purchase contributions you paid before flexibly accessing your money purchase benefits will, together with value of your defined benefit savings for the year, be measured against the alternative annual allowance figure (see table below) and your money purchase

Tax controls and your LGPS benefits

contributions paid after flexibly accessing your money purchase benefits will be measured against the MPAA figure.

Tax year	MPAA	Alternative annual allowance if MPAA is exceeded
2015/16	Special rules apply*	See c) below
2016/17	£10,000	£30,000
2017/18 onwards	£4,000	£36,000

*special rules apply for 2015/16 see c) below.

- However, if the [standard annual allowance calculation](#) referred to above would produce a higher annual allowance tax charge, then that figure will be used instead.
- b) in subsequent years:
- if your contributions to a money purchase (defined contribution) scheme do not exceed the MPAA, your pension savings will be tested against the normal annual allowance figure, or
 - if your contributions to a money purchase (defined contribution) scheme do exceed the MPAA, your annual allowance charge will be based on any money purchase (defined contribution) savings for the year in excess of the MPAA, plus the value of any defined benefit savings in excess of the alternative annual allowance figure shown above. It will not be possible to carry forward any unused money purchase (defined contribution) annual allowance to offset against the MPAA.
- c) Transitional rules applied for the year 2015/16:

Pre-alignment tax year - 1 April 2015 to 8 July 2015:

- if flexible access occurred in the pre-alignment tax year and your contributions to a money purchase (defined contribution) scheme did not exceed £20,000, your pension savings would have been tested against the standard £80,000 annual allowance figure for the pre-alignment tax year (as described above), or
- if your contributions to a money purchase (defined contribution) scheme exceeded £20,000, the money purchase contributions you paid before flexibly accessing your money purchase benefits would, together with the value of your defined benefit savings for the pre-alignment year, have been measured against an alternative annual allowance figure of £60,000 and your money purchase contributions paid after flexibly accessing your money purchase benefits would have been measured against an annual allowance figure of £20,000.

Post-alignment tax year - 9 July 2015 to 5 April 2016:

- if flexible access occurred in the pre-alignment tax year and your contributions to a money purchase (defined contribution) scheme did not exceed £20,000 the annual allowance for this period is the amount of the £80,000 not used up from the pre-alignment tax year (subject to a maximum of £40,000).

Tax controls and your LGPS benefits

- if flexible access occurred in the pre-alignment tax year and you were subject to the alternative the annual allowance of £60,000, the annual allowance for the post alignment tax year is
 - for your money purchase (defined contribution) contributions - the amount of the £20,000 that has not been used from the pre-alignment tax year, subject to a maximum of £10,000.
 - for your defined benefits savings the amount of the £60,000 that has not been used from the pre-alignment tax year, subject to a maximum of £30,000.
- if the flexible access occurred in the post-alignment tax year your contributions to a money purchase (defined contribution) scheme were subject to an annual allowance of £10,000 and your defined benefit savings to an annual allowance of £30,000.

‘Flexible access’ means taking a cash amount over the tax-free lump sum from a flexi-access drawdown account; taking an uncrystallised funds pension lump sum (UFPLS); purchasing a flexible annuity; taking a scheme pension from a defined contribution scheme with fewer than 12 pensioner members or taking a stand-alone lump sum¹ if you have primary but not enhanced protection.

Please note:

If you have elected to transfer pension rights from another scheme into the LGPS, the value of the benefits relating to the transfer does not count towards your pension savings in the LGPS in the year in which the transfer payment is received except in the case of a transfer under **Club transfer rules**².

If your pension benefits in the LGPS are reduced following a Pension Sharing Order or a qualifying agreement in Scotland (issued as a result of a divorce or dissolution of a **civil partnership**) then, for the purposes of calculating the value of your pension savings in the LGPS, the reduction in your benefits is ignored in the year that the Pension Sharing Order or qualifying agreement is applied to your benefits.

If you retire on grounds of permanent ill health and an independent registered medical practitioner certifies that you are suffering from ill health which makes it unlikely that you will be able (other than to an insignificant extent) to undertake gainful work (in any capacity) before reaching your **State Pension Age** there is no annual allowance tax charge on the ill health retirement benefits.

It is important to note that the assessment covers any pension benefits you may have where you have been an active member during the tax year, not just benefits in the LGPS.

The Pension Fund will inform you if your LGPS pension savings in a pension input period are more than the annual allowance not later than 6 October following the end of the relevant tax year.

¹ A lump sum relating to pre 6 April 2006 where the whole amount can be taken as a lump sum without a connected pension.

² In the case of members wishing to transfer from a Club scheme, the value of benefits bought in the LGPS by such a Club transfer which does not fully relate to the amount of transfer value received will be taken into account for Annual Allowance purposes. Your Pension administrator will inform you if your LGPS pension savings in a pension input period is affected by a Club transfer.

Tax controls and your LGPS benefits

If you exceed the annual allowance in any year you are responsible for reporting this to HMRC on your self-assessment tax return. Your Pension Fund will be able to tell you how much the value of your LGPS benefits have increased during an input period, plus the amount of any **Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs)** you may have paid during the input period.

If you have an annual allowance tax charge that is more than £2,000 and your pension savings in the LGPS alone have increased in the tax year by more than the standard annual allowance you may be able to opt for the LGPS to pay some or all of the tax charge on your behalf. The tax charge would then be recovered from your pension benefits.

If you want the LGPS to pay some or all of an annual allowance charge on your behalf, you must give your notification no later than 31 July in the year following the end of the tax year to which the annual allowance charge relates. However, if you are retiring and become entitled to **all** of your benefits from the LGPS and you want the LGPS to pay some or all of the tax charge on your behalf from your benefits, you must tell the Pensions Office before you become entitled to those benefits. The Pensions Office will be able to tell you more about this and the time limits that apply.

The general exemption from the annual allowance for the relatively small number of Scheme members who applied to HMRC for, and received, an enhanced protection certificate ceased on 6 April 2011.

Tapered Annual Allowance for higher earners

From the tax year 2016/17 the Annual Allowance is tapered for members who have a 'Threshold Income' in excess of £110,000, and 'Adjusted Income' in excess of £150,000. For every £2 that your Adjusted Income exceeds £150,000, your Annual Allowance is reduced by £1 (to a minimum of £10,000).

	Definition	Limit
Threshold income	Broadly your taxable income after the deduction of your pension contributions (including AVCs deducted under the net pay arrangement)	£110,000
Adjusted income	Broadly your threshold income plus pensions savings built up over the tax year	£150,000

Threshold income includes all sources of income that are taxable eg property income, savings income, dividend income, pension income, social security income (where taxable), state pension income etc.

Please note, you are not allowed to deduct from taxable income any amount of employment income given up for pension provision as a result of any salary sacrifice made on or after 9 July 2015.

How does the taper work?

From 6 April 2016, the taper reduces the Annual Allowance by £1 for £2 of adjusted income received over £150,000, until a minimum Annual Allowance of £10,000 is reached. This means that from 6 April 2016 the Annual Allowance for high earners is as follows:

Tax controls and your LGPS benefits

Adjusted income	Annual Allowance
£150,000 or below	£40,000
£160,000	£35,000
£170,000	£30,000
£180,000	£25,000
£190,000	£20,000
£200,000	£15,000
£210,000 or above	£10,000

Examples

Cerys		
Gross Salary 2019/20	£120,000	
Less employee pension contributions	£13,680	11.4%
Threshold Income 2019/20	£106,320	Below £110,000 so the AA will not be tapered and remains at £40,000
Pensions saving in the year	£39,184	Less than £40,000 so no tax charge
Sanjay		
Gross salary 2019/20	£130,000	
Less employee pension contributions	£14,820	11.4%
Plus taxable income from property	£30,000	
Threshold Income 2019/20	£145,180	
Plus pensions saving in the year	£42,449	
Adjusted Income 2019/20	£187,629	Greater than £150,000 so AA will be tapered
Tapered AA	£21,186*	
In excess of AA	£21,263	Pension saving of £42,449 less tapered AA
AA tax charge at marginal rate (assumed to be 40%)	£8,505	£21,263 x 40%

* Taper = £187,629 - £150,000 = £37,629 / 2 = £18,814.
Standard AA £40,000 less £18,814 = £21,186

Please note, the examples above make no allowance for any carry forward or inflationary adjustment. The pension savings in the year are based on the assumption that both Sanjay and Cerys have no final salary benefits in the LGPS and that they are not paying any additional contributions.

Lifetime Allowance

The lifetime allowance is the total value of all pension benefits you can have without triggering an excess benefits tax charge. If the value of your pension benefits when you take them (not including any state retirement pension, state pension credit or any spouse's, **civil partner's**, **eligible cohabiting partner's** or dependant's pension you may be entitled to) is more than the lifetime allowance, or more than any protections you may have (see below), you will have to pay tax on the excess benefits. **The lifetime**

Tax controls and your LGPS benefits

allowance covers any pension benefits you have in all tax-registered pension arrangements – not just the LGPS.

The lifetime allowance was introduced in 2006 and was reduced in 2012, 2014 and 2016. Each time the lifetime allowance reduced, if you had already planned your pension savings on the basis of the higher lifetime allowance you could protect your pension savings by applying to HMRC for a protection certificate.

The lifetime allowance steadily reduced from 2012/13 to 2017/18. From 2018/19 onwards the lifetime allowance increases each year in line with inflation, see below:

Tax Year	Lifetime Allowance
2011/12	£1.8 million
2012/13	£1.5 million
2013/14	£1.5 million
2014/15	£1.25 million
2015/16	£1.25 million
2016/17	£1.00 million
2017/18	£1.00 million
2018/19	£1.03 million
2019/20	£1.055 million

For pensions that are taken on or after 6 April 2006, the capital value of those pension benefits is calculated by multiplying your pension by 20 and adding any lump sum you take from the pension scheme.

For pensions already in payment before 6 April 2006, the capital value of these is calculated by multiplying the current annual rate, including any pensions increase, by 25. Any lump sum already paid is ignored in the valuation.

When any LGPS benefit, or any other pension arrangement you may have, is put into payment you use up some of your lifetime allowance – so even if your pensions are small and will not be more than the lifetime allowance you should keep a record of any pensions you receive. If you have a pension in payment before 6 April 2006, this will be treated as having used up part of your lifetime allowance.

If your LGPS benefits are more than your lifetime allowance you will have to pay tax on the excess. If excess benefits are paid as a pension the charge will be 25%, with income tax deducted on the ongoing pension payments; if the excess benefits are taken as a lump sum they will be taxed once only at 55%.

There are protections called primary lifetime allowance protection, enhanced protection, fixed protection, fixed protection 2014, fixed protection 2016, individual protection 2014, and individual protection 2016. Information on these is provided below.

Primary lifetime allowance protection

Primary protection is aimed at protecting benefits earned up to 5 April 2006 for those high earners affected by the introduction of the lifetime allowance from 6 April 2006, ie

Tax controls and your LGPS benefits

those whose benefits at 5 April 2006 already had a capital value in excess of the 2006/07 lifetime allowance of £1.5 million.

If the value of your pension benefits at 5 April 2006 was more than the 2006/07 lifetime allowance of £1.5 million and you have registered for primary protection, you have an individual lifetime allowance based on how much your benefits at 5 April 2006 exceeded the value of the 2006/07 standard lifetime allowance. Your individual lifetime allowance increases at the same rate as the standard lifetime allowance. So, if your benefits at 5 April 2006 exceeded the 2006/07 standard lifetime allowance by 10%, your individual lifetime allowance will always be 10% higher than whatever the standard lifetime allowance is in future years.

If your pension rights are shared on divorce or dissolution of a **civil partnership** this will result in the individual lifetime allowance being reduced (or lost if it reduces to below the standard lifetime allowance).

To have primary protection you must have registered for it with HM Revenue and Customs by 5 April 2009.

Enhanced protection

You could register for enhanced protection (as well as primary protection) if the value of your pension benefits at 5 April 2006 was more than the 2006/07 lifetime allowance of £1.5 million. You could also register for enhanced protection if you believed the value of those benefits might in the future be more than the standard lifetime allowance or if you believed your pension benefits in any one year would increase by more than the annual allowance.

Under enhanced protection you will not pay tax on benefits in excess of the lifetime allowance provided your benefits at retirement do not exceed the value of your benefits at 5 April 2006 as increased after then, in general terms, by the greater of 5% per annum, the increase in the cost of living or increases in your **pensionable pay**. If the limit is exceeded you will pay tax on the excess.

You will lose enhanced protection if you pay contributions into a money purchase pension arrangement (eg pay into the LGPS arranged **AVC** facility³) or if you start a new pension arrangement, or if you transfer your LGPS benefits to another defined benefit pension scheme. You can also voluntarily give up enhanced protection by giving notice that you no longer wish to keep it.

If you lose enhanced protection you must notify HMRC within 90 days. Failure to do so could result in a fine of up to £3,000.

To have enhanced protection you must have registered for it with HM Revenue and Customs by 5 April 2009.

Transitional protection: Lump sums

³ You will not lose enhanced protection if you were paying **AVCs** at 5 April 2006 purely for extra life cover and carry on doing so after that date provided the terms are not varied significantly from those that applied under the policy at 5 April 2006 so as to increase the level of life cover or extend the period during which such benefits are payable eg you do not adjust the premiums to purchase increased life cover.

Tax controls and your LGPS benefits

If you were in the LGPS before 1 April 2008, you will be entitled to an automatic lump sum from the LGPS when you take your benefits, in addition to your pension. There are two types of lump sum protection available. These relate to members who, at 5 April 2006, either:

- had built up a lump sum of £375,000 or more and had applied for primary and/or enhanced protection, or
- had built up a lump sum that was more than 25% of the value of any pension rights not in payment at that time.

It is expected that very few (if any) LGPS members will have built up lump sums that meet either of these limits. Information on the protection can be found on the HMRC website: www.gov.uk/hmrc-internal-manuals/pensions-tax-manual/ptm092100

Fixed protection

The lifetime allowance reduced to £1.5 million on 6 April 2012 and fixed protection was introduced. You can't have fixed protection if you have either primary or enhanced protection. With fixed protection your lifetime allowance is fixed at £1.8 million.

The maximum tax free lump sum you can take on retirement is the lesser of:

- 25% of the capital value of your LGPS benefits, or
- 25% of the lifetime allowance which, for those with fixed protection, is £450,000 (ie 25% of your lifetime allowance of £1.8 million) or if you have previously taken payment of (crystallised) pension benefits 25% of the remaining lifetime allowance.

You will lose fixed protection if you start a new pension arrangement, other than to accept a transfer of existing pension rights, or if your benefits increase by more than the cost of living increases, or if you pay contributions into a money purchase pension arrangement other than to a life assurance policy providing death benefits that started before 6 April 2006. You will also be subject to restrictions on where and how you can transfer benefits.

If you lose fixed protection you must notify HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) within 90 days. Failure to do so could result in a fine of £300 and a penalty of up to £60 per day after the initial fine has been issued until you supply them with the required notification.

To have fixed protection you must have applied to HMRC in their prescribed form on or before 5 April 2012.

Fixed protection 2014

The lifetime allowance reduced to £1.25 million on 6 April 2014 and a new protection called fixed protection 2014 was introduced. Individuals who expected their pension savings to be more than £1.25 million (including taking into account past benefits already in payment) when they retired after 5 April 2014 could apply for fixed protection 2014 to help reduce or mitigate the lifetime allowance charge. You can't have fixed protection 2014 if you already have primary, enhanced or fixed protection. With fixed protection 2014 your lifetime allowance is fixed at £1.5 million rather than the standard lifetime allowance.

The maximum tax free lump sum you can take on retirement is the lesser of:

- 25% of the capital value of your LGPS benefits, or
- 25% of the lifetime allowance which, for those with fixed protection 2014, is £375,000 (ie 25% of your lifetime allowance of £1.5 million) or if you have previously taken payment of (crystallised) pension benefits 25% of the remaining lifetime allowance.

You will lose fixed protection 2014 if you start a new pension arrangement, other than to accept a transfer of existing pension rights, or if your benefits increase by more than the cost of living increases, or if you pay contributions into a money purchase pension arrangement other than to a life assurance policy providing death benefits that started before 6 April 2006. You will also be subject to restrictions on where and how you can transfer benefits.

You would have lost fixed protection 2014 if you are an active member of the LGPS on or after 6 April 2016. Fixed protection 2014 is lost if your benefits increase by more than the cost of living increase. As the cost of living increase for the year 2016/17 was zero, any pension build up, however small, would have led to your pension increasing by more than zero. Therefore, if you applied for and wished to keep, fixed protection 2014 you would have needed to have opted out of the LGPS with effect from 6 April 2016 or before.

If you lose fixed protection 2014 you must notify HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) within 90 days. Failure to do so could result in a fine of £300 and a penalty of up to £60 per day after the initial fine has been issued until you supply them with the required notification.

To have fixed protection 2014 you must have applied to HMRC in their prescribed form on or before 5 April 2014.

Individual protection 2014

Individual protection 2014 was introduced when the lifetime allowance reduced to £1.25 million on 6 April 2014.

Individual protection 2014 gives a protected lifetime allowance equal to the value of your pension rights on 5 April 2014 - up to a maximum of £1.5 million. You will not lose individual protection 2014 by making further savings in to your pension scheme but any pension savings in excess of your protected lifetime allowance will be subject to a lifetime allowance charge.

Your application for individual protection 2014 must have been received by HMRC no later than 5 April 2017.

You can hold both fixed protection 2014 and individual protection 2014 but you can't apply for them at the same time. You can also hold individual protection while holding either enhanced protection or fixed protection but you couldn't apply for individual protection if you already held primary protection.

For more information on individual protection 2014 see:

www.gov.uk/government/publications/pensions-individual-protection-2014

Fixed protection 2016

The lifetime allowance reduced to £1 million on 6 April 2016 and a new protection called fixed protection 2016 was introduced. You are able to apply for fixed protection 2016 if you expect your pension savings to be more than £1 million (including taking into account past benefits already in payment) when you come to take them on or after 6 April 2016. Fixed protection 2016 can be used to help reduce or mitigate the lifetime allowance charge.

You can't have fixed protection 2016 if you already have primary, enhanced, fixed protection 2012 or fixed protection 2014.

With fixed protection 2016 your lifetime allowance is fixed at £1.25 million rather than the standard lifetime allowance. The maximum tax free lump sum you can take on retirement is the lesser of:

- 25% of the capital value of your LGPS benefits, or
- 25% of the lifetime allowance which, for those with fixed protection, is £312,500 (ie 25% of your lifetime allowance of £1.25million) or if you have previously taken payment of (crystallised) pension benefits, 25% of the remaining lifetime allowance.

Please note, you would have lost fixed protection 2016 if you are an active member of the LGPS, or were an active member on or after 6 April 2016. Fixed protection 2016 is lost if your benefits increase by more than the cost of living increase. As the cost of living increase for the year 2016/17 was zero, any pension build up, however small, would have led to your pension increasing by more than zero. Therefore, if you applied for and wished to keep, fixed protection 2016 you would have needed to have opted out of the LGPS with effect from 6 April 2016 or earlier.

Fixed protection 2016 will also be lost if you start a new pension arrangement, other than to accept a transfer of existing pension rights, or if you pay contributions into a money purchase pension arrangement, other than to a life assurance policy providing death benefits that started before 6 April 2006. You will also be subject to restrictions on where and how you can transfer benefits.

If you lose fixed protection 2016 you must electronically notify HMRC within 90 days of the day on which you could first reasonably be expected to have known that an event had occurred causing you to have lost this protection. Failure to do so could result in a fine of £300 and a penalty of up to £60 per day after the initial fine has been issued until you supply them with the required notification.

Individual protection 2016

In addition to fixed protection 2016, individual protection 2016 was also introduced when the lifetime allowance reduced to £1 million on 6 April 2016. You can apply for individual protection 2016 if you had pension savings valued at over £1 million (including taking into account past benefits already in payment) on 5 April 2016. However, if you have primary protection or individual protection 2014 you can't apply for individual protection 2016.

Individual protection 2016 gives a protected lifetime allowance equal to the value of your pension rights on 5 April 2016 - up to a maximum of £1.25 million. You will not lose individual protection 2016 by making further savings into your pension scheme but any pension savings in excess of your protected lifetime allowance will be subject to a lifetime allowance charge.

Applying for fixed and individual protection 2016

HMRC introduced an **online self-service** for pension scheme members to apply for individual protection 2016 or fixed protection 2016.

Once you have successfully applied for protection the online service will provide you with reference numbers which you will need to keep.

More information

For more information or if you have a problem or question about your LGPS benefits, please contact the Pensions Office. Contact details can be found at the back of this booklet.

The national website for members of the LGPS is www.lgpsmember.org

You can find out about what you can do if you are not happy about a decision made about your LGPS pension position from the booklet **Help with pension problems**.

How to Contact Us

mypension Online Member Service

You can access your pension record online, securely change your personal details and raise a query with the Fund by registering for a **mypension** account.

Please register or login to use this service at:

<http://www.twpf.info/mypension>

When contacting the Pensions Office, you will need to provide three forms of identification before we can give you any personal details.

Pensions Helpline

Telephone - 0191 424 4141

We will not be able to provide information to anyone else on your behalf unless you are present during the call and authorise us to do so.

Office Hours

Monday to Thursday 8.30am to 5.00pm

Friday 8.30am to 4.30pm

Postal Address

Pensions Office
PO Box 212
South Shields
NE33 9ER

Full Address for recorded delivery

Pensions Office
Town hall and Civic Offices
Westoe Road
South Shields
NE33 2RL

Our information is available in other ways on request. Please let us know if we can help in any way.

Privacy Notices – How we use Your Personal Information

South Tyneside Council holds information for the Tyne and Wear Pension Fund and Northumberland County Council Pension Fund about you that is used for pension processing. Your information is treated as confidential; however, it may be shared with other organisations for the processing of benefits and, if we are required by law, for the detection and prevention of fraud.

If you would like to know more about what information we hold about you, or the way we use it please contact **the Pensions Helpline** on **0191 424 4141**, write to the Pensions Office,

PO Box 212, South Shields, NE33 9ER or view the website at

www.twpf.info/article/28815/Privacy-Notices